

No. 19-1059

In the

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit**

PHILLIP ALIG, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

QUICKEN LOANS INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of West Virginia
Hon. John Preston Bailey, District Judge
Case Nos. 5:12-cv-00114 & 5:12-cv-00115

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Daryl Joseffer
Jennifer B. Dickey
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
T: (202) 463-5337

Matthew A. Fitzgerald
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
Gateway Plaza
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
T: (804) 775-4716

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 31, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. No plaintiff here suffered Article III injury.	2
1. The appraisals were not “tainted.”	4
2. Regardless, “taint” is not a concrete harm.....	4
II. Lack of uniform, classwide Article III injury should bar class certification.	7
1. Federal courts lack authority to adjudicate claims by uninjured class members.	7
2. Even on the panel majority’s view, no one knows how many class members suffered an injury.	8
3. Unknown, uncounted, uninjured class members destroy Rule 23 predominance.	10
4. Failure to enforce class certification requirements in statutory damages cases can have devastating consequences for businesses.	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	13
<i>Baehr v. Creig Northrop Team, P.C.</i> , 953 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	3
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	2
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)	10-11
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Flecha v. Mediacredit, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)	3
<i>Henderson v. Stalder</i> , 287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2-3, 7, 10
<i>McFarland v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 810 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	13

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	2-3
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc.</i> , 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010)	12-13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	5-6
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	2, 7-8
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	2, 12
